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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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AUTHORS O'Dwyer, Maire; Peklar, Jure; McCallion, Philip; McCarron, Mary; 
Henman, Martin 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Sally-Ann Cooper 
University of Glasgow, Scotland 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a highly original and interesting paper, with an important 
message. Given concerns of over-prescribing in this population but 
lack of evidence on it, studies such of this are long overdue. The 
paper is well written, and follows best practices in the reporting of 
observational studies. If published, I think this paper will become 
well cited. It would benefit from minor revisions as follows:  
 
1. In the introduction, some reference numbers do not match the 
references in the reference list.  
 
2. On page 7, spell out in full "summary of product characteristics".  
 
3. In the methods there is no need to provide abbreviations that are 
not subsequently used. Indeed, I suggest avoiding abbreviations 
throughout [including "ID", given that the journal is aimed at a 
general, rather than specialist readership].  

 

REVIEWER Yona Lunsky 
Centre for Addiction and Mental Health, Toronto 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This was a very novel study examining use of polypharmacy in older 
adults with intellectual disability in Ireland, as part of the Irish 
longitudinal study in aging, ID supplement. Strengths of the study 
include the unique set of representative data of 736 older adults, and 
the use of two definitions of polypharmacy and excessive 
polypharmacy adopted from the geriatric literature, as well as the 
multinominal logistic regression analysis s to determine relative 
predictors of polypharmacy. As the authors note, few studies have 
examined high levels of polypharmacy in the ID population (more 
than 5 or more than 10 medications), and most studies do not 
control for the impact of other variables through the use of 
multivariate analyses. I enjoyed this paper, but had some questions 
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which I think the authors could easily address in a revision.  
 
Here I offer some suggestions to strengthen the manuscript.  
 
Abstract:  
Wording issue re “residential setting” (found first in abstract on pg 3 
and then throughout the manuscript): I would use a different term 
here, perhaps residential care or 24 hour residential supervision or 
residential facility or institution, so that it is clearly understood by the 
reader. In other jurisdictions, residential setting is vague and can be 
interpreted as the category of where someone lives (we all live in a 
residential setting of some sort). Please correct this term throughout. 
This is related to a second point which is that further detail on the 
categories of predictor variables used in this study should be defined 
in method. It is not enough for the authors to make reference to the 
full study in the study design. Outcome variables are clearly defined 
in the manuscript but not predictors.  
 
Method  
 
Residential setting (P9): there is information on line35 about 
residential setting which is not what I would have expected without a 
definition. Did anyone live with family in the independent group? 
Were those in residential settings living in institutions? I would 
separate living with family from living independently and for 
polypharmacy analyses I might not cluster group home and 
independent into one category as they are different from each other. 
Otherwise, it is just a comparison I of medication use in community 
and institutional care, which has already been well established.  
 
(Insert a period on line 40 P9)  
 
Representativeness of sample: Authors describe this sample as 
representative yet they seem to be lower functioning cognitively that 
we would expect if it was representative of the population of 
individuals with ID, for whom the majority should have mild 
disabilities. This can impact results on why polypharmacy is so high. 
We might expect it to be lower if a greater proportion of individuals 
had less severe disabilities. (Almost half with moderate ID, line 28 
p10)  
 
Proxy reporting of pain severity: Information on medications can 
easily be reported by caregivers or proxies but subjective ratings of 
pain are more complex. For how many individuals was this done 
through proxy measure? Only 225 individuals gave pain severity 
ratings. How many individuals had each level of ID severity and was 
the distribution similar to the entire sample? Perhaps for this study 
on medication use, simply describing pain medication use would be 
best, omitting the question on perception of pain severity. Line 7 p12  
 
Eye disease: Can you give clearer definition of eye disease? It is 
present in 50 percent of sample which is extremely high. Yet, it is 
rarely treated with eye preparations. Should it be? (p12 line19). If 
this just refers to vision impairments which require corrective lenses, 
this should be specified.  
 
I might rephrase results on p14 for clarity.e.g., Institutional living, 
having a mental health disorder, a neurological condition, or an 
endocrine condition, or hypertension were each independent 
predictors of polypharmacy and excessive polypharmacy when 
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controlling for other factors....severe to profound ID predicted 
polypharmacy but not excessive polypharmacy...  
 
Consider revising on p 14: Of those with AED use reported AED 
polypharmacy and 47% of those with laxative use reported laxative 
polypharmacy.  
 
Healthcare justification information, particularly number of visits to 
physicians may not be reliable for one year. It is not clear how 
individuals or informants obtained this information in terms of 
whether it relied on memory or counting. Given that it is not included 
in main analysis, it could be omitted. Otherwise, further detail would 
be helpful. Note that one line in this paragraph was repeated.  
 
Discussion  
 
Pg 16 line 17 vebefits – likely this should be benefits  
Add a comma after which it was drawn, line 18  
 
With regard to limitations, one of the challenges with the 
combination of participant and proxy report, is it is not clear what 
proportion provided each. There could be differences in results of 
those who provided proxy measures versus self report. Both have 
their limitations.  
 
Comparison to results from other related studies  
In general, I think this section could be written more concisely.  
 
I would advise the authors to comment in one paragraph about how 
these results compare to older adults without disabilities, and in a 
second paragraph to comment on comparing results to studies of 
individuals with ID. Right now it is all mixed up.  
 
I would use the same structure throughout of either first describing 
findings in relation to non-ID and then ID, or ID, then non-ID for 
clarity.  
 
Medication classes are not described up front, but instead are 
described as late as page 19. The proportion of individuals 
prescribed antipsychotics (42%) is double the proportion in the 
Canadian population based study, which included a slightly younger 
cohort, none of whom lived in institutions. It would probably be 
important to discuss not only rates of polypharmacy relative to other 
studies but also rates of the most commonly prescribed medications. 
Similar concerns can be raised about the rates of antiepileptics 
(38.7% versus <15% in the Canadian study).  
 
The paragraph on line 35 could be better integrated with the other 
findings on non-ID or into the paragraph below it on age and gender 
and ID. It requires some context. Perhaps linking this sentence to 
the following paragraph would work. When discussing gender, it 
might be worth mentioning that the population based study from 
Canada did report a gender difference. Note that this study should 
be cited consistently with Cobigo V. as the first author and not 
Ouellette-Kuntz.  
 
Meaning of the study: In the paragraph explaining differences 
between our findings and those in some other studies, it is important 
to discuss the significant representation from individuals with 
moderate to severe/profound ID. Furthermore, this was largely an 
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institutional sample (at least half of the cohort). Community based 
studies, and studies of the whole ID population would have more 
individuals with mild ID, and hence fewer medical comorbidities such 
as epilepsy.  
 
Comment about self-reported health and its lack of association with 
polypharmacy status: (line 33 pg 18) This is an interesting idea 
worth further discussion. However, it is not clear from this study how 
often self reported health was actually self reported and not through 
a proxy measure. My recommendation would be to limit analyses in 
this study to more objective information about medication use and to 
remove findings and discussion about perceived pain severity and 
perceived health given these measurement issues.  
 
In the discussion on residential care p18-19 (again my preference is 
to refer to institutional or congregate care), it is worth discussing the 
number of prescribers. It is possible that there are a small number of 
consistent prescribers in institutional settings whereas in community 
settings there may be a range of providers and hence prescribers of 
medications. This would make the medication profiles of those in 
institutions more consistent with one another than what might be 
seen in the community where there are more differences between 
different prescribers. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Sally-Ann Cooper  

1. In the introduction, some reference numbers do not match the references in the reference list.  

Response: I have checked the references and highlighted any changes  

2. On page 7, spell out in full "summary of product characteristics"  

This is now spelled out in full (and highlighted)  

3. In the methods there is no need to provide abbreviations that are not subsequently used. Indeed, I 

suggest avoiding abbreviations throughout [including "ID", given that the journal is aimed at a general, 

rather than specialist readership].  

Response: We agree with the reviewer comment and have changed the abbreviation ID to intellectual 

disability throughout the manucript.  

Yona Lunsky:  

1.Abstract:  

 

Wording issue re “residential setting” (found first in abstract on pg 3 and then throughout the 

manuscript): I would use a different term here, perhaps residential care or 24 hour residential 

supervision or residential facility or institution, so that it is clearly understood by the reader. In other 

jurisdictions, residential setting is vague and can be interpreted as the category of where someone 

lives (we all live in a residential setting of some sort). Please correct this term throughout. This is 

related to a second point which is that further detail on the categories of predictor variables used in 

this study should be defined in method. It is not enough for the authors to make reference to the full 

study in the study design. Outcome variables are clearly defined in the manuscript but not predictors.  

Response: We accept the reviewers comment and the term has now been changed to residential 

institution throughout the manuscript.Since this is a cross sectional study we have looked at variables 

and their associations and would prefer this term to predictors.  

2. Residential setting (P9): there is information on line35 about residential setting which is not what I 

would have expected without a definition. Did anyone live with family in the independent group? Were 

those in residential settings living in institutions? I would separate living with family from living 

independently and for polypharmacy analyses I might not cluster group home and independent into 

one category as they are different from each other. Otherwise, it is just a comparison I of medication 
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use in community and institutional care, which has already been well established.  

Response: Due to the small numbers that were living in independent settings and had excessive 

polypharmacy (n=5), we had to collapse independent and community group homes into one category 

for the regression. However, they are presented separately for the bivariate analysis in Table 2.  

We have added in a definition into the methods of the three different settings.  

We feel that this sample reflects the population in Ireland and its profile and that in this paper and 

other IDS-TILDA publications the details of the population are adequately described. There has not 

been a robust comparison of community vs institutional care in Ireland and although there are some in 

the international literature most of them are not as comprehensive, nor are they part of a longitudinal 

study and they do not address the needs of the ageing in this population.  

3. Representativeness of sample: Authors describe this sample as representative yet they seem to be 

lower functioning cognitively that we would expect if it was representative of the population of 

individuals with ID, for whom the majority should have mild disabilities. This can impact results on why 

polypharmacy is so high. We might expect it to be lower if a greater proportion of individuals had less 

severe disabilities. (Almost half with moderate ID, line 28 p10)  

Response: The recruited, consented and protocols completed sample was 753 persons with an ID, 

aged between 41 and 90 years. The overall response rate of 46% of approached participants 

represented 8.9% of the total population aged 40 and over registered on the 2008 NIDD database. 

The sample was representative in key demographic variables of the NIDD population from which it 

was drawn. We are happy to provide the following tables as supplementary material for publication in 

support of the paper – these were not included in the manuscript because of the need for 

concision.Comparisons of the demographic characteristics between the NIDD and IDS TILDA sample 

are presented in Suppl Table 1, along with p-value for z-test of proportions in Suppl Table 2 

(attached).  

4. Proxy reporting of pain severity: Information on medications can easily be reported by caregivers or 

proxies but subjective ratings of pain are more complex. For how many individuals was this done 

through proxy measure? Only 225 individuals gave pain severity ratings. How many individuals had 

each level of ID severity and was the distribution similar to the entire sample? Perhaps for this study 

on medication use, simply describing pain medication use would be best, omitting the question on 

perception of pain severity. Line 7 p12  

Response: We accept the reviewer’s suggestion and have removed the question on pain severity.  

5. Eye disease: Can you give clearer definition of eye disease? It is present in 50 percent of sample 

which is extremely high. Yet, it is rarely treated with eye preparations. Should it be? (p12 line19). If 

this just refers to vision impairments which require corrective lenses, this should be specified.  

Response: Eye disease included“has a doctor ever told you that you have any of the following; age-

related macular degeneration, glaucoma, cataracts, cataract surgery or other eye disease” (this 

explanation has been included under Table 2).  

We have added and changed the definition in the text and now used the term eye condition.  

6.I might rephrase results on p14 for clarity.e.g., Institutional living, having a mental health disorder, a 

neurological condition, or an endocrine condition, or hypertension were each independent predictors 

of polypharmacy and excessive polypharmacy when controlling for other factors....severe to profound 

ID predicted polypharmacy but not excessive polypharmacy.  

Response: We accept the reviewer’s suggestion to make this sentence clearer but have substituted 

“independently associated” for predictors.  

7.Consider revising on p 14: Of those with AED use reported AED polypharmacy and 47% of those 

with laxative use reported laxative polypharmacy.  

Response: This has been revised in line with the reviewer’s suggestions.  

8.Healthcare justification information, particularly number of visits to physicians may not be reliable for 

one year. It is not clear how individuals or informants obtained this information in terms of whether it 

relied on memory or counting. Given that it is not included in main analysis, it could be omitted. 

Otherwise, further detail would be helpful. Note that one line in this paragraph was repeated.  

Response: While self-report data has limitations, information about healthcare utilisation was included 
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as part of the pre-interview questionnaire, this was sent out to participants and carers one week in 

advance of the main interview in order to give time to gather information from case notes etc., on 

healthcare and medications which adds to the accuracy of the data.  

Nevertheless, despite the limitations of the method of data collection we feel there is merit in 

presenting it; there was a strong relationship between Healthcare Utilisation and polypharmacy and 

excessive polypharmacy and have discussed it on page 18 while comparing it to some data from the 

Netherlands. Furthermore, we wished to highlight this possibility so that others may be prompted to 

consider that multiple medications may be among the factors that contribute to increased health care 

utilisation in this population.  

9. Pg 16 line 17 vebefits – likely this should be benefits  

Response: This has been changed to benefits  

10. Add a comma after which it was drawn, line 18  

Response: This comma has been inserted  

11. With regard to limitations, one of the challenges with the combination of participant and proxy 

report, is it is not clear what proportion provided each. There could be differences in results of those 

who provided proxy measures versus self report. Both have their limitations  

Response: We have added in a number of lines in the method to address this (they are highlighted)  

12. Comparison to results from other related studies  

 

In general, I think this section could be written more concisely.  

 

I would advise the authors to comment in one paragraph about how these results compare to older 

adults without disabilities, and in a second paragraph to comment on comparing results to studies of 

individuals with ID. Right now it is all mixed up.  

Response: We agree with the reviewer comments and have changed the order as suggested.  

13. I would use the same structure throughout of either first describing findings in relation to non-ID 

and then ID, or ID, then non-ID for clarity.  

Response: We have changed this (It is highlighted in the text).  

14. Medication classes are not described up front, but instead are described as late as page 19. The 

proportion of individuals prescribed antipsychotics (42%) is double the proportion in the Canadian 

population based study, which included a slightly younger cohort, none of whom lived in institutions.  

It would probably be important to discuss not only rates of polypharmacy relative to other studies but 

also rates of the most commonly prescribed medications. Similar concerns can be raised about the 

rates of antiepileptics (38.7% versus <15% in the Canadian study).  

Response: We have added in information on this in the first paragraph of the discussion at the end 

(highlighted) so it appears earlier and additional comparisons and information on page 19 and 20 

(highlighted)  

15. The paragraph on line 35 could be better integrated with the other findings on non-ID or into the 

paragraph below it on age and gender and ID. It requires some context. Perhaps linking this sentence 

to the following paragraph would work. When discussing gender, it might be worth mentioning that the 

population based study from Canada did report a gender difference. Note that this study should be 

cited consistently with Cobigo V. as the first author and not Ouellette-Kuntz.  

Response: Thank you. We have changed the citation to Cobigo, and have added in that the Canadian 

study reported a greater proportion of women with five or more medicines in the discussion on 

polypharmacy and gender.  

16. Meaning of the study: In the paragraph explaining differences between our findings and those in 

some other studies, it is important to discuss the significant representation from individuals with 

moderate to severe/profound ID. Furthermore, this was largely an institutional sample (at least half of 

the cohort). Community based studies, and studies of the whole ID population would have more 

individuals with mild ID, and hence fewer medical comorbidities such as epilepsy.  

Response: We have made mention of these differences, line 17 and 18 on page 17.  

In Ireland we have a high proportion of those with moderate, severe and profound ID and more 
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people living in institutional settings but since we have made this clear, we feel that the reader can 

judge the relevance of our findings to their population. Comparisons are difficult since other studies 

also often look at adults and do not provide detailed data on medication use by age group.  

17. Comment about self-reported health and its lack of association with polypharmacy status: (line 33 

pg 18) This is an interesting idea worth further discussion. However, it is not clear from this study how 

often self reported health was actually self reported and not through a proxy measure. My 

recommendation would be to limit analyses in this study to more objective information about 

medication use and to remove findings and discussion about perceived pain severity and perceived 

health given these measurement issues.  

Response: We agree with the reviewer but since it is not feasible to develop the idea more her we 

have removed self-reported health from the discussion.  

18. n the discussion on residential care p18-19 (again my preference is to refer to institutional or 

congregate care), it is worth discussing the number of prescribers. It is possible that there are a small 

number of consistent prescribers in institutional settings whereas in community settings there may be 

a range of providers and hence prescribers of medications. This would make the medication profiles 

of those in institutions more consistent with one another than what might be seen in the community 

where there are more differences between different prescribers.  

Response: Participants, and therefore prescribers came from all over Ireland with 138 different ID 

service providers as demonstrated by the map below. The method of random sampling specifically 

ensured that every location in Ireland was represented. It would therefore not be possible for a small 

numbers of prescribers to be responsible for the prescribing for a major proportion of the participants 

in this cohort. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Sally-Ann Cooper 
University of Glasgow, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The paper has been improved with the revisions, is novel, and of 
considerable interest. It is ready for publication in my opinion. 

 

REVIEWER Yona Lunsky 
Centre for Addiction and Mental Health, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for this revision. I feel that most of my comments were 
well addressed. This is a well written paper and makes an important 
contribution to the literature on polypharmacy and aging. I have just 
a few minor comments.  
 
Although authors said that they removed the self/proxy reported pain 
information from their revision, it still appears in the method and 
results. Please remove.  
 
Also, in terms of comment #3 from the first submission about 
representativeness of the sample, it is representative of individuals 
with ID within services, but it is not representative of individuals with 
ID (including many of the individuals with more mild ID who may not 
be in service). Patterns might be different in a higher functioning 
cohort, and in one where fewer people live in institutions. This could 
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be included in the limitations section.  
 
Be consistent with ID acronym versus spelling out intellectual 
disability, for example line 19 page 57  
 
pg 61 line 41 authors still use the term residential settings and it 
should read residential institutions to be consistent with the rest of 
the paper (please review).  
 
reference 37 should be corrected so that it can be found. this would 
include listing the editors of the atlas and the page numbers of the 
chapter. reference 59 is the same reference but incorrect. Please 
review all references for spelling errors (medication not Mication 
use), and correct authors.  
 
59. Ouellette-Kuntz HM, Lake JK, Wilton AS. Chapter 6, Mication 
Use. Secondary Chapter 6,  
Mication Use 2013. http://www.ices.on.ca/~/media/Files/Atlases-  
Reports/2013/Atlas-on-developmental-disabilities/Full-Report.ashx.  
 
Correct reference: Cobigo, V, Ouellette-Kuntz, H, Lake, J K, Wilton, 
A S, & Lunsky, Y. Medication use. In: Y. Lunsky, J.E. Klein-Geltink, 
& E.A. Yates editor(s). Atlas on the primary care of adults with 
developmental disabilities in Ontario. Toronto (Canada): Institute for 
Clinical Evaluative Sciences and Centre for Addiction and Mental 
Health; 2013. p. 117 – 136. ISBN: 978-1-926850-46-7 (Online). 
ISBN: 978-1-926850-45-0 (Print). Available from: 
http://www.ices.on.ca/~/media/Files/Atlases-Reports/2013/Atlas-on-
developmental-disabilities/Full-Report.ashx.  
 
 
Table page 71 currently says Residential, and it should be replaced 
with residential institution (or whatever term is being used)  
 
Tables are difficult to read in this version, they seem to be divided by 
page and the margins seem to be off. Please review that headings 
on top row are clear and consistent with what is below. For Table II, 
the chronic diseases are different than the categories prior like 
gender and ID level or residential setting which are mutually 
exclusive. The chronic diseases are actually the proportion of people 
with those conditions. Please include total percentage with the 
condition, in addition to the subgroupings. It seems surprising to me 
how high the rate of eye conditions are and I don't understand why 
they are so different in the three groups. Could this be discussed? 
(69% versus 19%). 

 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

We have included the following responses and revisions to Reviewer 2.  

Comment 1: Although authors said that they removed the self/proxy reported pain information from 

their revision, it still appears in the method and results. Please remove.  

Response to Comment 1: We have removed the references to the self-report/proxy of the severity of 

pain in our previous revision, which we accept may not have been a robust measure, however, we 

feel the report of pain is robust and have therefore left it - its description in the methods is 

unambiguous so the reader can judge for themselves.  

Comment 2: Also, in terms of comment #3 from the first submission about representativeness of the 
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sample, it is representative of individuals with ID within services, but it is not representative of 

individuals with ID (including many of the individuals with more mild ID who may not be in service). 

Patterns might be different in a higher functioning cohort, and in one where fewer people live in 

institutions. This could be included in the limitations section.  

Response to Comment 2: The NIDD database does include people living independently and with 

families, includes the full range of levels of intellectual disabilities and purposive efforts by the Health 

research Board are designed to ensure that even those not receiving services are included in the 

database (Kelly 2015). If a person with ID is not registered on the NIDD they would be required to pay 

for their Health Services, so although it is possible that some do not register, there is no reason to 

believe that many do not do so and the impact of the missing on the representability of our sample 

would be small.  

Secondly, in Ireland the process of moving people from residential institutions to alternative residential 

settings has been slower than in some other countries and this contributes to the higher proportion 

living in residential institutions. This contributes to the higher proportion living in residential 

institutions; the residential institution subgroup in the IDS-TILDA sample is representative of the 

population as established by NIDD.  

Comment 3: Be consistent with ID acronym versus spelling out intellectual disability, for example line 

19 page 57  

Response to Comment 3: We have changed this to intellectual disability (highlighted throughout the 

text)  

Comment 4: pg 61 line 41 authors still use the term residential settings and it should read residential 

institutions to be consistent with the rest of the paper (please review).  

Response to comment 4: We have changed this to residential institution (highlighted)  

Comment 5: reference 37 should be corrected so that it can be found. this would include listing the 

editors of the atlas and the page numbers of the chapter. reference 59 is the same reference but 

incorrect. Please review all references for spelling errors (medication not Mication use), and correct 

authors.  

Response to comment 5: We have corrected reference 37 with the reference provided, thank you, 

and changed reference 59 to 37 (highlighted). We have corrected the spelling of medication use.  

Comment 6: Table page 71 currently says Residential, and it should be replaced with residential 

institution (or whatever term is being used)  

Response to Comment 6: This has been replaces with residential institution (highlighted).  

Comment 7: Tables are difficult to read in this version, they seem to be divided by page and the 

margins seem to be off. Please review that headings on top row are clear and consistent with what is 

below. For Table II, the chronic diseases are different than the categories prior like gender and ID 

level or residential setting which are mutually exclusive. The chronic diseases are actually the 

proportion of people with those conditions. Please include total percentage with the condition, in 

addition to the subgroupings.  

Response to Comment 7: We have added in the total percentages with each condition into the table 

(this is highlighted), and also included the n(%) under the headings in the tables (highlighted) for 

consistency. We have also corrected the margins.  

Comment 8: It seems surprising to me how high the rate of eye conditions are and I don't understand 

why they are so different in the three groups. Could this be discussed? (69% versus 19%).  

Response to Comment 8: We have added in a paragraph including the low proportion of people 

taking medicines for eye conditions with an explanation (last paragraph, p19).  

 

Reference:  

Kelly C (2015). Annual Report of the National Intellectual Disability Database Committee 2014, Main 

Findings. Health Research Board, Ireland. 
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VERSION 3 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Sally-Ann Cooper 
University of Glasgow, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a novel and interesting paper. It does not require any further 
modification, and this version is suitable for publication.  

 

REVIEWER Yona lunsky 
Camh, canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS thank you for addressing my concerns.  
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